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As at June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Assets
Current assets
Investments $ 60,885,593 $ 57,981,701
Cash 447,916 339,362
Broker margin 202,101 181,999
Unrealized gain on foreign currency forward contracts (schedule 2) 591,954 807,423
Income receivable 277,524 181,429
Prepaid expenses - 52,544
Total assets 62,405,088 59,544,458
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Option contracts written, at fair value (schedule 1) 35,761 28,808
Unrealized loss on foreign currency forward contracts (schedule 2) 17,155 -
Accounts payable for redeemable share redeemed 265,404 305,501
Distributions payable to shareholder (note 6) 632,351 679,732
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7) 96,551 109,910
Class J shares (note 4) 100 100
Preferred shares (note 4) 32,991,660 35,463,660
Total liabilities (excluding Net Assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable Class A shares)

34,038,982 36,587,711

Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares $ 28,366,106 $ 22,956,747

Redeemable shares outstanding (note 4)
Preferred shares 3,299,166 3,546,366
Class A shares 3,299,166 3,546,366
Class J shares 100 100
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per share
Preferred share ($) 10.00 10.00
Class A share ($) 8.60 6.47
Class J share ($) 1.00 1.00
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For the six months ended June 30 2024 2023

Income
Securities lending income (note 9) $ 713 $ 1,086
Net gain (loss) on foreign exchange on cash 46,344 (35,310)
Net gain (loss) on investments and derivatives:

Interest income 3,613 51
Dividend income 1,376,662 1,133,693
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments 961,183 910,141
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments 8,463,242 400,311
Net realized gain (loss) on options (54,283) 144,325
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on options 15,473 (71,402)
Net realized gain (loss) on foreign currency forward contracts (255,570) 810,615
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on foreign currency forward contracts (232,624) 165,258

Total net gain (loss) on investments and derivatives 10,277,696 3,492,992
Total income (loss), net 10,324,753 3,458,768
Expenses
Management fees (note 7) 248,995 244,687
Audit fees 23,657 18,012
Independent Review Committee fees (note 7) 1,194 1,339
Custodial fees 5,558 5,370
Legal fees 16,469 890
Shareholder reporting costs 20,057 14,329
Other administrative expenses 89,612 65,515
Interest and bank charges 100 -
Transaction costs 31,570 52,685
Total expenses before taxes 437,212 402,827
Withholding taxes 98,383 110,941
Net investment income (loss) before distributions on Preferred shares 9,789,158 2,945,000
Distributions on Preferred shares (note 6) (855,692) (933,042)
Preferred share premium amortization (note 4) - (29,368)
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 
shares

$ 8,933,466 $ 1,982,590

Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 
shares per share1

$ 2.55 $ 0.53

1 Based on the weighted average number of redeemable units outstanding for the period (note 4).
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For the six months ended June 30 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares 
from operations

$ 8,933,466 $ 1,982,590

Adjustments to reconcile net cash provided by (used in) operations:
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss on foreign exchange on cash (2,976) 5,594
Non-cash dividend income (499,286) -
Net realized (gain) loss on sale of investments (961,183) (910,141)
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss on investments (8,463,242) (400,311)
Net realized (gain) loss on options 54,283 (144,325)
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss on options (15,473) 71,402
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency forward contracts 232,624 (165,258)
Increase (decrease) in distributions payable to Preferred shareholders (30,900) -
Preferred share premium amortization (note 4) - 29,368
Decrease (increase) in broker margin (20,102) (191,618)
Decrease (increase) in income receivable (96,095) (15,754)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expense 52,544 -
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,283 18,397
Purchase of investments and options (11,961,628) (13,374,773)
Proceeds from sale of investments and options 18,949,590 15,740,023

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 6,189,905 2,645,194
Cash flows from financing activities:
Amounts paid for retraction of redeemable Class A shares (2,199,636) -
Amounts paid for retraction of redeemable Preferred shares (2,480,554) -
Distributions paid to redeemable Class A shareholders (note 6) (1,404,137) (1,492,940)
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (6,084,327) (1,492,940)
Net increase (decrease) in cash 105,578 1,152,254
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on foreign exchange on cash 2,976 (5,594)
Cash, beginning of period 339,362 243,141
Cash, end of period $ 447,916 $ 1,389,801
Distributions paid on Preferred shares (note 6) ($) $ 886,592 $ 933,042

Supplemental information:1

Dividends received, net of withholding taxes ($) 682,898 1,006,998
Interest received ($) 3,613 51
Interest paid ($) 100 -

1 Included in cash flows from operating activities.
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For the six months ended June 30 2024 2023

Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares at beginning of 
period

$ 22,956,747 $ 23,448,887

Operations:
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 
shares

8,933,466 1,982,590

Distributions to holders of redeemable Class A shares (note 6):
Distributions paid to redeemable Class A shares (1,387,656) (1,492,940)

Redeemable Class A share transactions:
Agents’ fees and issue costs paid on issuance of redeemable Class A shares 31,642 -
Retraction of redeemable Class A shares (note 4) (2,168,093) -

Net increase (decrease) from redeemable Class A share transactions (2,136,451) -
Net increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable
Class A shares

5,409,359 489,650

Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares at end of period $ 28,366,106 $ 23,938,537
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Number of
Shares

Cost1

$
Carrying Value

$ % of Portfolio

Asia
Japan
Industrials

Hitachi Ltd. 157,000 2,059,666 4,807,239

2,059,666 4,807,239 7.9
Materials

Shin-Etsu Chemical Co Ltd. 37,000 2,097,800 1,962,547

2,097,800 1,962,547 3.2
Total Asia 4,157,466 6,769,786 11.1

Europe
France
Industrials

Schneider Electric SE 10,400 1,998,380 3,417,699

1,998,380 3,417,699 5.6
Utilities

Veolia Environnement S.A. 44,000 2,032,492 1,799,862

2,032,492 1,799,862 3.0
Great Britain
Utilities

National Grid PLC 16,000 1,313,787 1,243,284
1,313,787 1,243,284 2.0

Materials
Linde PLC 2,800 1,506,315 1,680,879

1,506,315 1,680,879 2.8
Ireland
Industrials

Eaton Corporation PLC 2,600 1,179,516 1,115,275
Trane Technologies PLC 7,100 1,893,838 3,194,948

3,073,354 4,310,223 7.0
Italy
Industrials

Prysmian SpA 28,700 1,581,409 2,431,259
1,581,409 2,431,259 4.0

Utilities
Enel SpA 174,500 1,678,400 1,660,271

1,678,400 1,660,271 2.7
Total Europe 13,184,137 16,543,477 27.1
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Number of
Shares

Cost1

$
Carrying Value

$ % of Portfolio

North America
Canada
Industrials

Canadian Pacific Kansas City Ltd. 18,300 2,134,181 1,971,642
Waste Connections Inc. 9,300 2,116,815 2,232,279

4,250,996 4,203,921 6.9
Investment Funds

Brompton Sustainable Real Assets Dividend ETF 125,000 2,630,842 3,133,175
2,630,842 3,133,175 5.1

Energy
Cameco Corp. 38,500 1,871,100 2,591,435

1,871,100 2,591,435 4.2
United States
Industrials

GE Vernova Inc. 2,575 499,286 604,183
General Electric Co. 10,300 1,612,038 2,240,033
Parker-Hannifin Corp. 3,300 1,861,861 2,283,512
Quanta Services Inc. 6,500 1,823,312 2,259,451

5,796,497 7,387,179 12.2
Energy

ONEOK Inc. 24,600 1,651,192 2,744,486
Targa Resources Corp. 16,500 1,880,237 2,906,928
Williams Companies Inc. 41,000 1,754,738 2,383,827

5,286,167 8,035,241 13.2
Information Technology

Motorola Solutions Inc. 4,800 2,125,758 2,535,051
Roper Technologies Inc. 3,700 1,992,322 2,853,126

4,118,080 5,388,177 8.9
Utilities

Constellation Energy Corp. 10,400 749,369 2,849,386
NextEra Energy Inc. 15,000 1,580,461 1,453,074

2,329,830 4,302,460 7.1
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Number of
Shares

Cost1

$
Carrying Value

$ % of Portfolio

North America (cont’d)
United States (cont’d)
Communication Services

T-Mobile US Inc. 10,500 1,978,702 2,530,742
1,978,702 2,530,742 4.2

Total North America 28,262,214 37,572,330 61.8
Embedded Broker Commission (43,745)
Total Investments 45,560,072 60,885,593 100.0

1 Where applicable, distributions received from investment trusts as a return of capital are used to reduce the adjusted cost base of the investment funds in the portfolio.

Schedule 1 - Option Contracts

Underlying Interest
Number of
Contracts

Expiration
Date Currency

Strike Price
per Contract

$

Premium
Received

(CAD)
$

Fair Value
(CAD)

$

Constellation Energy Corp.  16 19-Jul-24 USD  230.00  13,104 (2,353)
Eaton Corp. PLC  4 19-Jul-24 USD  340.00  1,660 (520)
GE Vernova Inc.  5 19-Jul-24 USD  190.00  2,452 (1,146)
General Electric Co.  16 19-Jul-24 USD  170.00  4,821 (1,871)
NextEra Energy Inc.  23 19-Jul-24 USD  77.50  1,071 (330)
ONEOK Inc.  50 19-Jul-24 USD  82.50  5,067 (6,156)
Parker-Hannifin Corp.  5 19-Jul-24 USD  530.00  2,452 (1,590)
Quanta Services Inc.  13 19-Jul-24 USD  290.00  5,081 (711)
Schneider Electric SE  16 19-Jul-24 EUR  240.00  4,956 (2,942)
Targa Resources Corp.  32 19-Jul-24 USD  130.00  7,323 (7,662)
T-Mobile US Inc.  16 19-Jul-24 USD  185.00  1,797 (1,248)
Trane Technologies PLC  11 19-Jul-24 USD  350.00  4,189 (1,467)
Veolia Environnement S.A.  66 19-Jul-24 EUR  30.00  4,929 (2,224)
Williams Companies Inc.  81 19-Jul-24 USD  43.00  4,405 (5,541)

354 63,307 (35,761)



Sustainable Power & Infrastructure Split Corp. - Interim Report 2024

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (Unaudited) (cont’d)
As at June 30, 2024

21

Schedule 2 - Foreign Currency Forward Contracts

Currency Purchased Currency Sold Maturity Date Contract Rate

Unrealized
gain/(loss)

CAD($)

CAD  11,946,359 EUR  (8,072,000) 15-Jul-24 0.67569 116,421
CAD  6,519,179 JPY  (739,497,000) 16-Jul-24 113.43408 220,297
CAD  34,872,129 USD  (25,311,000) 15-Jul-24 0.72582 255,236
EUR  1,016,000 CAD  (1,506,156) 15-Jul-24 0.67456 (17,155)

Net Unrealized gain/(loss) on Foreign Currency Forward Contracts 574,799
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Sustainable Power & Infrastructure Split Corp. (the “Fund”) is a mutual fund corporation established under the laws of the Province of 
Ontario on March 31, 2021. Brompton Funds Limited (the ‘‘Manager’’) is responsible for managing the affairs of the Fund and manages 
the Fund’s portfolio and options program. The Fund is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) and commenced operations on 
May 21, 2021. CIBC Mellon Trust Company is the custodian of the Fund’s assets and prepares the daily valuations of the Fund. The 
address of the Fund’s registered office is Suite 2930, Bay Wellington Tower, Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario M5J 
2T3.

The Fund invests in a globally diversified and actively managed portfolio consisting primarily of dividend-paying securities of power 
and infrastructure companies, whose assets, products and services the Manager believes are facilitating the multi-decade transition 
toward decarbonization and environmental sustainability. The Portfolio will include investments in companies operating in the areas of 
renewable power, green transportation, energy efficiency, and communications, among others (“Sustainable Power and Infrastructure 
Companies”).

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of Sustainable Power & Infrastructure Split Corp. on August 13, 
2024.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to the 
preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, which 
have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as 
modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative financial instruments) at fair value through 
profit or loss.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These policies have been 
consistently applied.

a) Financial Instruments

The Fund’s portfolio of investments are managed, and performance is evaluated, on a fair value basis. The Fund is primarily focused on 
fair value information and uses that information to assess the assets’ performance and to make decisions. The Fund has not taken the 
option to irrevocably designate any equity securities as fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). The contractual 
cash flows of the Fund’s debt securities that are solely principal and interest are neither held for the purpose of collecting contractual 
cash flows nor held both for collecting contractual cash flows and for sale. The collection of contractual cash flows is only incidental to 
achieving the objective of the Fund’s business model. Consequently, all investments are measured at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”). Derivative assets and liabilities are also measured at FVTPL.

The Fund’s obligations for Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares and Class J shares are measured assuming 
the redemption of shares at Net Asset Value (“NAV”) on the valuation date. The Preferred shares are measured at amortized cost. All 
other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Under this method, 
financial assets and liabilities reflect the amounts required to be received or paid, net of any directly attributable transaction costs, 
discounted when appropriate, at the financial instrument’s effective interest rate. The Fund’s accounting policies for measuring the fair 
value of its investments and derivatives are the same as those used in measuring its published Net Asset Value. In addition, Preferred 
shares are carried at amortized cost for accounting purposes but at redemption amount in measuring the published Net Asset Value. The 
carrying values of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities, except for the Preferred shares (Note 4), that are not carried at FVTPL 
approximate their fair values due to their short‑term nature.

b) Offsetting Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statements of Financial Position when there is a legally 
enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the 
liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal 
course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Fund or the counterparty.
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c) Fair Value Measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded 
marketable securities) is based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the measurement date. The Fund uses the last traded 
market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities where the last traded price falls within that day’s bid‑ask spread. In 
circumstances where the last traded price is not within the bid‑ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid‑ask spread 
that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances. The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into 
and out of the fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances giving rise to the transfer.

Investments in underlying exchange-traded funds are valued at their reported Net Asset Value per unit.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market, including over‑the‑counter derivatives, is 
determined using valuation techniques. The Fund uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions 
existing at each measurement date. Valuation techniques include the use of comparable recent arm’s length transactions, reference to 
other instruments that are substantially the same, and others commonly used by market participants that make the maximum use of 
observable inputs. Refer to note 11 for further information about the Fund’s fair value measurements.

d) Investments in Associates, Joint Ventures and Subsidiaries

The Fund has determined that it meets the definition of an investment entity within IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements. As a 
result of this determination, the Fund measures subsidiaries, if any, at FVTPL. An investment entity is an entity that obtains funds from 
one or more investors for the purpose of providing them with investment management services; commits to its investors that its business 
purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment income, or both; and measures and evaluates the 
performance of substantially all of its investments on a fair value basis.

Subsidiaries are all entities, including investments in other investment entities, over which a Fund has control. A Fund controls an entity 
when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and the ability to affect those returns through 
its power over the entity.

e) Cash

Cash is comprised of demand deposits with financial institutions. Bank overdrafts are included under Current Liabilities in the 
Statements of Financial Position.

f) Investment Transactions and Income and Expense Recognition

Investment transactions are accounted for as of the trade date. Net realized gain (loss) on the sale of investments and net change in 
unrealized gain (loss) on investments are determined on an average cost basis. Average cost does not include amortization of premiums 
or discounts on fixed income securities. Dividend income is recognized on the ex‑dividend date.

Distributions received from investment trusts, including investment trusts managed by the Manager, are recorded as income, capital 
gains or a return of capital based on the nature of the underlying allocations. Distributions from investment trusts treated as a return of 
capital reduce the average cost of the underlying investment trusts.

Interest income shown on the Statements of Comprehensive Income represents the coupon interest received, accounted for on an accrual 
basis, as well as interest from cash and cash equivalents. The Fund does not amortize premiums paid or discounts received on the 
purchase of fixed income securities.

Option premiums paid or received by the Fund are, so long as the options are outstanding, reflected as an asset or liability, respectively, 
in the Statements of Financial Position and are valued at an amount equal to the current market value of an option that would have the 
effect of closing the position. Gains or losses realized upon expiration, repurchase or exercise of the option are included in net realized 
gains or losses on options.

Forward contracts are valued at an amount equal to the value that could be realized if the forward contracts were closed out on the 
financial reporting date and the change in fair value recorded as an unrealized gain or loss. When the contract is closed, the Fund records 
a realized gain or loss equal to the difference between the value of the contract on the date it was opened and the value on the date it 
was closed.
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g) Transaction Costs

Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or disposal of an investment are expensed in the period incurred and disclosed 
as “Transaction costs” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

h) Income Taxes

The Fund is a mutual fund corporation as defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the ‘‘Act’’) and is subject to tax in respect of its net 
realized capital gains. This tax is refundable in certain circumstances. Also, the Fund is generally subject to tax of 38⅓% under Part IV 
of the Act on taxable dividends received from Canadian corporations in the year. This tax is fully refundable upon payment of sufficient 
dividends.

The Fund is also a financial intermediary corporation as defined in the Act and, as such, is not subject to tax under Part IV.1 of the Act 
on dividends received nor is it generally liable to tax under Part VI.1 on dividends paid by the Fund on taxable preferred shares as 
defined in the Act.

Given the investment and dividend policy of the Fund and taking into account the deduction of expenses and taxable dividends on shares 
of taxable Canadian corporations, the Fund does not expect to be subject to any appreciable amount of non‑refundable Canadian income 
tax. Accordingly, no income tax provision has been recorded for the Canadian income. However, the Fund is subject to tax on the 
amount of its foreign income that is not offset by its operating expenses and share issue costs.

Currently the Fund incurs withholding taxes imposed by certain foreign countries on investment income. Such foreign income is 
recorded gross of withholding taxes, and the withholding taxes are presented as an expense item on the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income.

i) Foreign Currency Translation

The Fund’s subscriptions and redemptions are denominated in Canadian dollars, which is also its functional and presentation currency. 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates that transactions 
occur. Foreign currency assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rate prevailing at the measurement date. Foreign exchange gains and losses relating to cash are presented as “Net gain (loss) 
on foreign exchange on cash” and those relating to other financial assets and liabilities are presented within “Net realized gain (loss)” 
and “Net change in unrealized gain (loss)” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

j) Securities Lending

The Fund may enter into securities lending transactions. These transactions involve the temporary exchange of securities as collateral 
with a commitment to deliver the same securities on a future date. Income is earned from these transactions in the form of fees paid by 
the counterparty and, in certain circumstances, interest paid on securities held as collateral. Income earned from these transactions is 
recognized on an accrual basis and included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

k) Classification of Redeemable Shares by the Fund

As required under International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, shares of an entity which include 
a contractual obligation for the issuer to repurchase or redeem them for cash or another financial asset must be classified as financial 
liabilities, unless certain criteria are met. Under IFRS, the Fund’s Preferred shares and Class J shares are classified as liabilities as they 
are not the most subordinate class of shares. The Class A shares contain multiple redemption features and, therefore, are considered to 
have more than one contraction obligation to its Class A shareholders. As a result, the Fund’s Class A shares have been classified as 
financial liabilities.

4. REDEEMABLE SHARES

Units

A unit means a notional unit consisting of one Preferred share and one Class A share. Net Asset Value is determined by (i) the aggregate 
value of the assets of the Fund, less (ii) the aggregate value of the liabilities of the Fund (the Preferred shares will not be treated as 
liabilities), including any distributions declared and not paid that are payable to shareholders, less (iii) the stated capital of Class J shares 
($100).

Class J Shares

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class J shares.
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As of June 30, 2024, 100 (December 31, 2023 - 100) Class J shares were outstanding.

Class J shares are not entitled to receive dividends but are entitled to one vote per share. The Class J shares are redeemable and retractable 
at a price of $1.00 per share.

Redeemable Class A Shares

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A shares. The Fund’s Class A shares are classified as financial liabilities 
on the Statements of Financial Position.

The Fund intends to pay monthly, non‑cumulative distributions to the holders of Class A shares. No distributions will be paid on Class 
A shares if (i) distributions payable on the Preferred shares are in arrears or (ii) in respect of a cash distribution, after the payment of a 
cash distribution by the Fund, the Net Asset Value per unit would be less than $15.00.

The Class A shares rank subsequent to the Preferred shares but in priority to the Class J shares with respect to the payment of distributions 
and the repayment of capital on the dissolution, liquidation or winding‑up of the Fund. Each Class A share is entitled to one vote on 
certain shareholder matters.

The current issued and outstanding Class A shares have a maturity date of May 29, 2026. On the Maturity Date and upon any subsequent 
extension of the maturity date, holders of Class A shares will be entitled to retract their Class A Shares pursuant to a non-concurrent 
retraction right. The retraction price payable by the Fund for a Class A share on that date will be equal to the greater of (i) the Net Asset 
Value per unit on that date minus the sum of $10.00, plus any accrued and unpaid distributions on the Preferred shares, and (ii) nil. Class 
A shares must be surrendered for retraction on the last business day of the month prior to the Maturity Date or subsequent maturity date, 
as applicable.

Class A shares may be surrendered at any time for retraction but will be retracted only on the second last business day of a month 
("Retraction Date"). Class A shares surrendered for retraction on the tenth business day prior to the Retraction Date will be retracted on 
such Retraction Date. Holders of Class A shares whose Class A shares are surrendered for retraction will be entitled to receive a price 
per Class A share equal to 96% of the difference between (i) the Net Asset Value per unit determined as of the relevant Retraction Date 
and (ii) the cost to the Fund of the purchase of a Preferred share for cancellation. The cost of the purchase of a Preferred share includes 
the purchase price of the Preferred share, commission and such other costs, if any, related to the liquidation of any portion of the Fund’s 
portfolio required to fund such purchase.

A holder of Class A shares may concurrently retract an equal number of Class A and Preferred shares on the second last business day 
of May of each year (“Annual Retraction Date”), at a price per unit equal to the Net Asset Value per unit on that date, less any costs 
associated with the retraction, including commissions and other costs, if any, related to the liquidation of any portion of the portfolio 
required to fund such retraction. The Class A shares and the Preferred shares must both be surrendered for retraction on the tenth business 
day prior to the Annual Retraction Date.

During the period ended June 30, 2024, the Fund had adjusting entries of $31,642 reducing issue costs (period ended June 30, 2023 - 
$nil). Adjustments are made when the actual prior period issue costs differ from the estimates made at the time of the offerings.

For the periods ended June 30 2024 2023

Redeemable Class A shares outstanding, beginning of period 3,546,366 3,732,166
Retraction of redeemable Class A shares – Annual Retraction (217,200) -
Retraction of redeemable Class A shares – Monthly Retraction (30,000) -
Redeemable Class A shares outstanding, end of period 3,299,166 3,732,166
Weighted average number of redeemable Class A shares outstanding 3,507,518 3,732,166

As at June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

TSX Closing Market Price 8.00 6.19
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Redeemable Preferred Shares

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Preferred shares.

Holders of Preferred shares are entitled to receive fixed, cumulative, preferential quarterly cash distributions of $0.1250 per share. The 
Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares with respect to the payment of distributions and the repayment of capital on the 
dissolution, liquidation, or winding‑up of the Fund. Each Preferred share is entitled to one vote on certain shareholder matters.

The current issued and outstanding Preferred shares have a Maturity Date of May 29, 2026. On the Maturity Date and upon any 
subsequent extension of the maturity date, holders of Preferred shares will be entitled to retract their Preferred shares pursuant to a non-
concurrent retraction right. The retraction price payable by the Fund for a Preferred share on that date will be equal to the lesser of (i) 
$10.00, plus any accrued and unpaid distributions thereon, and (ii) the Net Asset Value of the Fund on that date divided by the number 
of Preferred shares then outstanding. Preferred shares must be surrendered for retraction on the last business day of the month prior to 
the Maturity Date or subsequent maturity date, as applicable.

Preferred shares may be surrendered at any time for retraction but will be retracted only on the second last business day of a month 
("Retraction Date"). Preferred shares surrendered for retraction on the tenth business day prior to the Retraction Date will be retracted 
on such Retraction Date. Shareholders whose Preferred shares are retracted will be entitled to receive a price per share equal to 96% of 
the lesser of (i) the Net Asset Value per unit determined as of the relevant Retraction Date, less the cost to the Fund of the purchase of 
a Class A share for cancellation, and (ii) $10.00. The cost of the purchase of a Class A share will include the purchase price of the Class 
A share, commission and other costs, if any, related to the liquidation of any portion of the portfolio required to fund such purchase.

A holder of Preferred shares may also concurrently retract an equal number of Preferred shares and Class A shares on the second last 
business day of May of each year (“Annual Retraction Date”), at a price per unit equal to the Net Asset Value per unit on that date, less 
any costs associated with the retraction, including commissions and other such costs, if any, related to the liquidation of any portion of 
the portfolio required to fund such retraction. The Preferred shares and Class A shares must both be surrendered for retraction on the 
tenth business day prior to the Annual Retraction Date.

The Fund’s Preferred shares may be issued at a premium, discount or at par, which is the redemption value. A premium/discount is 
identified as the difference between the Fund's treasury offering issuance price (excluding the accrued dividends embedded in the price) 
and its redemption value. There is a premium when the Fund completes an offering at an issuance price (excluding the accrued dividends 
embedded in the price) that is more than the redemption value; and a discount when the Fund completes an offering at an issuance price 
(excluding the accrued dividends embedded in the price) that is less than the redemption value. Premiums/discounts are amortized until 
the subsequent Annual Retraction Date of the Preferred shares. During the period ended June 30, 2024, $nil (six-month period ended 
June 30, 2023 – $29,368) was amortized and the discount balance as at June 30, 2024 is $nil (December 31, 2023 – $nil).

For the periods ended June 30 2024 2023

Redeemable Preferred shares outstanding, beginning of period 3,546,366 3,732,166
Retraction of redeemable Preferred shares – Annual Retraction (217,200) -
Redeemable Preferred shares purchased for cancellation (30,000) -
Redeemable Preferred shares outstanding, end of period 3,299,166 3,732,166

As at June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Redemption Price 10.00 10.00
TSX Closing Market Price 10.13 9.98

5. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Fund’s capital is comprised of Class A, Class J and Preferred shares. The Fund’s objectives in managing its capital are:
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i) to provide holders of Preferred shares with fixed, cumulative, preferential quarterly cash distributions and to return the original issue 
price to the holders of the shares on the scheduled maturity date, the terms of which may be extended for a period of up to five years as 
determined by the Board of Directors or such other date if the term of the Fund is extended, and

ii) to provide holders of Class A shares with regular monthly non-cumulative cash distributions and the opportunity for capital 
appreciation through exposure to the Portfolio.

The Fund manages its capital taking into consideration the risk characteristics of its holdings. In order to manage its capital structure, 
the Fund may adjust the amount of distributions paid to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

6. DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS

Distributions are made on a quarterly basis, record date being the last business day of March, June, September and December, on the 
Preferred shares and on a monthly basis on the Class A shares. Distributions are payable no later than the tenth business day of the 
following month.

For the period ended June 30, 2024, the Fund declared cash distributions of $0.40 (six-month period ended June 30, 2023 - $0.40) per 
Class A share and accrued distributions of $0.25 (six-month period ended June 30, 2023 - $0.25) per Preferred share, which amounted 
to $1,387,656 and $855,692 (six-month period ended June 30, 2023 - $1,492,940 and $933,042, respectively), respectively.

Under the Fund’s distribution reinvestment plan, Class A shareholders may elect to reinvest monthly distributions in additional Class A 
shares of the Fund. Such reinvestments occur through market purchases.

On July 24, 2024, the Fund declared a monthly cash distribution of $0.06667 per Class A share for the record date July 31, 2024.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Management Fees

Pursuant to a management agreement, the Manager provides management and administrative services, including the provision of key 
management personnel. The Fund pays a management fee equal to 0.75% per annum of the Net Asset Value of the Fund, calculated and 
payable monthly in arrears, plus applicable taxes. The Fund does not pay any management fees on investments in funds managed by the 
Manager. The Net Asset Value of the Fund is determined by taking the total assets of the Fund, excluding investments in funds managed 
by the Manager, and deducting the Fund’s liabilities. For this purpose, the Preferred shares are not considered a liability of the Fund.

For the period ended June 30, 2024, the management fee amounted to $248,995 (six-month period ended June 30, 2023 ‑ $244,687). As 
of June 30, 2024 $41,370 was payable for management fees (December 31, 2023 – $50). The Fund is responsible for the payment of all 
expenses relating to its operations and the carrying on of its business.

b) Independent Review Committee Fees

The total remuneration paid to members of the Independent Review Committee during the period ended June 30, 2024 was $1,194 
(period ended June 30, 2023 ‑ $1,339) and consisted only of fees. As at June 30, 2024, there was $616 Independent Review Committee 
fees payable (December 31, 2023 – $72).

c) Related Party Holdings

The Fund invests in other funds managed by the Manager, in accordance with the investment objectives and strategies. Details of such 
investments held are disclosed in the Schedule of Investment Portfolio and in Note 13. The Fund's Board of Directors and Independent 
Review Committee has provided a standing instruction confirming its approval for the Fund to invest in other funds managed by the 
Manager.

At June 30, 2024, 3.3% of the Fund’s Preferred shares were held by an investment fund managed by the Manager (December 31, 2023 
‑ 3.3%).

8. SOFT DOLLAR COMMISSIONS

Research and system related services received in return for commissions generated with specific dealers are generally referred to as soft 
dollar commissions. For the periods ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, there were no soft dollar commissions paid.
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9. SECURITIES LENDING

The Fund has entered into a securities lending program with its custodian, CIBC Mellon Trust Company (and certain of its affiliates). 
The aggregate market value of all securities loaned by the Fund cannot exceed 50% of the assets of the Fund. The Fund will receive 
collateral of at least 102% of the value of the securities on loan. Collateral will generally be comprised of cash and obligations of, or 
guaranteed by, the Government of Canada or a province thereof, or the United States Government or its agencies, or a permitted 
supranational agency as defined in National Instrument 81‑102. There were no securities on loan and related collateral at June 30, 2024 
and December 31, 2023.

Securities lending income reported in the Statements of Comprehensive Income is net of a securities lending charge which the Fund’s 
custodian, CIBC Mellon Trust Company (and certain of its affiliates), is entitled to receive. The securities lending income is detailed 
below:

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Fund’s investment activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. The Manager attempts to minimize the potential adverse effects 
of these risks by, but not limited to, employing a professional, experienced portfolio manager; by regularly monitoring of the Fund’s 
positions and market events; and by regular rebalancing of the investment portfolio within the constraints of the investment objectives. 
To assist in managing risks, the Manager also maintains a governance structure that oversees the Fund’s investment activities and 
monitors compliance with the Fund’s stated investment strategy and restrictions, internal guidelines, and securities regulations.

a) Concentration Risk

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of financial instruments within the same category, whether it is geographical 
allocation, asset type, sector or industry. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio presents the securities held as of June 30, 2024, and 
categorizes them based on geographic allocation and sector. The table below summarizes the Fund’s concentration risk as at December 
31, 2023:

As at December 31, 2023

Investment Sector % of Portfolio
Communication Services 6.8
Consumer Discretionary 2.7
Energy 17.9
Industrials 30.4
Information Technology 4.6
Investment Funds 4.9
Materials 7.4
Utilities 25.3
Total 100.0

For the periods ended June 30,
2024

$
2023

$

Gross securities lending income 1,019 1,653
Securities lending charges (306) (465)
Withholding taxes on securities lending income - (102)
Net securities lending income received by the Fund 713 1,086
Securities lending charges (% of gross income, after withholding taxes) 30.0% 30.0%
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b) Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, other than those 
arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. These changes can result from factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or 
all factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment. All securities and derivatives present a risk of loss of capital. 
Except for options written, the maximum risk of loss resulting from financial instruments is equivalent to their fair value. The Manager 
mitigates this risk through the careful selection of securities and derivatives within the parameters of the investment strategy. There 
were no cash‑covered put options outstanding as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. No additional risk is introduced by covered 
call options written.

The Fund is exposed to other price risk from its investment in equity securities and option contracts. The below table summarizes the 
estimated impact to the Fund’s Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares resulting from a ±10% change in the 
quoted prices for equity securities and NAV for investment funds, with all other variables held constant. In practice, the actual trading 
results may differ, and the difference could be material.

+ 10% Impact -10% Impact
$ % $ %

As at June 30, 2024 5,825,277 20.5 (6,053,759) (21.3)
As at December 31, 2023 5,562,724 24.2 (5,768,317) (25.1)

c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered 
into with the Fund. The Fund did not have significant credit risk exposure as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The carrying 
amount of other assets represents the maximum credit risk, exposure as they will be settled in the short term.

All transactions in securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal as 
delivery of securities sold is only made once the Fund has received payment. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The Fund has entered into a securities lending program with its custodian; see note 9. Credit risk associated with these transactions is 
considered minimal as all counterparties have a sufficient, approved credit rating and the value of cash or securities held as collateral 
must be at least 102% of the fair value of the securities loaned.

The Fund is also exposed to credit risk for the amount of unrealized gains under the foreign currency forward contracts (schedule 2) 
with a Canadian chartered bank with a DBRS rating of AA (high).

d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. The Fund is 
exposed to liquidity risk through its monthly and annual retractions of Class A and Preferred shares. For the monthly and annual 
retractions of Class A shares and Preferred shares, the Fund receives notice at least 10 business days before the Retraction Date and has 
up to 10 business days after the Retraction Date to complete the retractions. This timeframe allows the Manager to sell securities, 
although there may not be sufficient time to sell them at a reasonable price. All Class A and Preferred shares outstanding are scheduled 
to be redeemed by the Fund on the Maturity Date unless the term of the Fund is extended.

As at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, all the Fund's other financial liabilities had maturities of less than three months.

e) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar, which is the 
Funds’ functional and reporting currency, will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Fund’s currency risk is substantially hedged with the use of foreign currency forward contracts. The tables below indicate the 
currencies, other than the Canadian dollar, to which the Fund had exposure to directly. The table also indicates the Fund’s sensitivity to 
a 5% change in currency exchange rates and the impact to the Fund’s Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares. 
Amounts shown are based on the carrying value of monetary and non-monetary assets (including derivatives and the underlying principal 
(notional) amount of forward currency contracts, if any). In practice, the actual trading results may differ, and the difference could be 
material.
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f) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the Fund's interest bearing investments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest 
rates. Interest bearing investments are namely, bonds, money market investments, short-term investments, debentures and mortgages or 
other income-producing securities, whose value increases if interest rates fall and decreases if interest rates rise. There is minimal 
sensitivity to changes in interest rates for money market securities, since these tend to be short-term in nature. As of June 30, 2024 and 
December 31, 2023, the Fund had no significant exposure to interest rate risk.

11. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The Fund classifies its financial instruments measured at fair value within a hierarchy which gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3). The 
three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This level includes, but is not limited to, publicly 
traded equities, exchange-traded funds, and traded options.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices, that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that 
is, derived from prices). This level includes, but is not limited to, fixed income securities, short-term investments, and foreign currency 
forward contracts.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable. There is little if any market activity. Inputs into the determination of fair value require significant 
management judgement or estimation.

As at June 30, 2024

Currency 
Exposure

$

Foreign
Currency
Forward

Contracts
(schedule 2)

$

Net
Currency
Exposure

$

Impact on
Net Assets

$

Impact on
Net Assets

%

British pound 962 - 962 48 -
Euro 9,607,672 (10,340,937) (733,265) (36,663) (0.13)
Hong Kong dollar 5 - 5 - -
Japanese yen 6,769,787 (6,298,882) 470,905 23,545 0.08
Swiss franc 4,504 - 4,504 225 -
U.S. dollar 35,062,744 (34,616,893) 445,851 22,293 0.08

51,445,674 (51,256,712) 188,962 9,448 0.03

As at December 31, 2023

Currency 
Exposure

$

Foreign
Currency
Forward

Contracts
$

Net
Currency
Exposure

$

Impact on
Net Assets

$

Impact on
Net Assets

%

British pound 934 - 934 47 -
Euro 14,657,179 (14,077,239) 579,940 28,997 0.13
Hong Kong dollar 5 - 5 - -
Japanese yen 3,001,059 (3,073,275) (72,216) (3,611) (0.02)
Swiss franc 4,660 - 4,660 233 -
U.S. dollar 29,544,316 (28,909,757) 634,559 31,728 0.14

47,208,153 (46,060,271) 1,147,882 57,394 0.25
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All fair value measurements are recurring. The carrying values of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values due 
to their short‑term nature.

Fair values are classified as level 1 when the related security or derivative is actively traded, and a quoted price is available. If an 
instrument classified as level 1 subsequently ceases to be actively traded, it is transferred out of level 1. In such cases, the instrument is 
reclassified into level 2, unless the measurement of its fair value requires the use of significant unobservable inputs, in which case it is 
classified as level 3. For the period ended June 30, 2024 and year ended December 31, 2023, there were no significant transfers between 
Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3 for each Fund.

The following table categorizes the Fund’s financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy.

Assets and liabilities at fair value as at June 30, 2024
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Equities 57,752,418 - - 57,752,418
Investment Funds 3,133,175 - - 3,133,175
Foreign currency forward contracts gain - 591,954 - 591,954
Foreign currency forward contracts loss - (17,155) - (17,155)
Option contracts written (35,761) - - (35,761)
Total 60,849,832 574,799 - 61,424,631

12. OFFSETTING OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Fund has a foreign exchange settlement and novation netting agreement in place for its foreign currency forward contracts that does 
not meet the criteria for offsetting in the Statements of Financial Position but allows for the related amounts to be set off in certain 
circumstances, such as bankruptcy or termination of the contracts.  The following tables present the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities 
subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangement and similar agreements. The net amount represents the impact to the Fund 
if all set-off rights were to be exercised. The table is presented by type of financial instrument, as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 
2023.

Assets and liabilities at fair value as at December 31, 2023
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Equities 55,150,388 - - 55,150,388
Investment Funds 2,831,313 - - 2,831,313
Foreign currency forward contracts gain - 807,423 - 807,423
Option contracts written (28,808) - - (28,808)
Total 57,952,893 807,423 - 58,760,316
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As at June 30, 2024

Gross Assets
(Liabilities)

$

Amounts
Subject to 

Netting 
Agreement

Offset
$

Net Amount
$

Unrealized gain on foreign currency forward contracts 591,954 (17,155) 574,799
Unrealized loss on foreign currency forward contracts (17,155) 17,155 -
Total 574,799 - 574,799

As at December 31, 2023

Gross Assets
(Liabilities)

$

Amounts
Subject to 

Netting 
Agreement 

Offset
$

Net Amount
$

Unrealized gain on foreign currency forward contracts 807,423 - 807,423
Unrealized loss on foreign currency forward contracts - - -
Total 807,423 - 807,423

13. INTEREST IN UNCONSOLIDATED STRUCTURED ENTITIES

A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls 
the entity, such as when any voting rights relate to administrative tasks only and the relevant activities are directed by means of 
contractual arrangements.

The Fund invests in an underlying investment fund (“Underlying Fund”). The nature and purpose of this Underlying Fund is to manage 
assets on behalf of third-party investors in accordance with their investment objectives, and they are financed through the issuance of 
units to investors. The Fund has determined that the investment in the Underlying Fund is classified as an unconsolidated structured 
entity and is, as a result, accounted for at FVTPL.

The Fund can sell units of the Underlying Fund on any business day. The Fund’s maximum exposure to loss is equal to the carrying 
value of the investment. The table below summarizes the Fund’s investments in unconsolidated structured entities.

As at December 31, 2023:

Holding
% of Net Asset

Value1
Country of Establishment and 

Principal Place of Business
% of Ownership

Interest
Brompton Sustainable Real Assets Dividend ETF 4.8 Canada 16.4

1 Net Asset Value of the Fund includes the value of the Preferred shares. Excluding the value of the Preferred shares, the % of Net Asset Value is 12.3%.

As at June 30, 2024:

Holding
% of Net Asset

Value1
Country of Establishment and 

Principal Place of Business
% of Ownership

Interest
Brompton Global Real Assets Dividend ETF 5.1 Canada 17.5

1 Net Asset Value of the Fund includes the value of the Preferred shares. Excluding the value of the Preferred shares, the % of Net Asset Value is 11.0%.
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14. INCOME TAXES

As at December 31, 2023, the Fund had $8,579,626 in capital loss carryforwards (December 31, 2022 - $8,317,001) and $234,320 in 
non-capital loss carryforwards (December 31, 2022 - $132,436). The capital losses can be carried forward for an indefinite period, while 
the non-capital loss carryforwards will expire as follows:

2023
$

2042 132,437
2043 101,883

234,320


